

No. 15-680

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Virginia

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, THE  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS, THE VOTING RIGHTS  
INSTITUTE, THE RACIAL JUSTICE PROJECT AT  
NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL, THE NATIONAL  
COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

J. Gerald Hebert  
Danielle Lang  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER  
1411 K Street NW  
Ste. 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae the Campaign  
Legal Center*

September 14, 2016

Paul M. Smith  
Jessica Ring Amunson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark P. Gaber  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW, Ste. 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
jamunson@jenner.com

*Additional counsel listed on  
inside cover*

---

Aderson B. Francois  
Patrick Llewellyn  
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC  
REPRESENTATION  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY  
LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Ste. 312  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae the Voting Rights  
Institute at Georgetown  
Law*

Lloyd Leonard  
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF THE UNITED  
STATES  
1730 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
the League of Women Voters  
of the United States*

Deborah N. Archer  
NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL  
185 West Broadway  
New York, NY 10013

*Counsel for Amicus The  
Racial Justice Project at the  
New York Law School*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Direct Evidence Shows that Race Predominated in the Creation of the Challenged Districts. .... 6

II. Compliance with Traditional, Neutral Criteria and Incidental Partisan Effects Cannot Override Direct Evidence of Racial Gerrymandering. .... 10

    A. The District Court Wrongly Allowed Compliance with Traditional, Neutral Criteria To Override Direct Evidence of Racial Gerrymandering. .... 12

    B. The District Court Wrongly Allowed Incidental Partisan Effects To Override Direct Evidence of Racial Gerrymandering. .... 14

III. An Alternative Plan Is Unnecessary Where, as Here, Direct Evidence Established the Predominance of Race in Redistricting. .... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....	7, 8
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	7, 15, 19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) ..	6, 7, 13, 15, 21
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	7, 8, 15, 16, 18
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	6, 14
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	6

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard L. Hasen, <i>Race or Party?: How Courts Should Think About Republican Efforts to Make It Harder to Vote in North Carolina and Elsewhere</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. Forum 58 (2014) .....	14-15
